acquire control of High Point Financial Services, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire control Forreston State Bank, both in Forreston, Illinois, and Kent Bank, Kent, Illinois.

C. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Glenda Wilson, Community Affairs Officer) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166–2034:

1. Barbara K. Ferry, Nevada, Missouri; to acquire voting shares of Mid-Missouri Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Mid-Missouri Bank, both in Springfield, Missouri.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 22, 2012.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2012–21120 Filed 8–27–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than September 21, 2012.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Glenda Wilson, Community Affairs Officer) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166–2034:

- 1. Home BancShares, Inc., Conway, Arkansas; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Premier Bank, Tallahassee, Florida.
- B. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Kenneth Binning, Vice President, Applications and Enforcement) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105–1579:
- 1. Western Alliance Bancorporation, Phoenix, Arizona; to merge with Western Liberty Bancorp, and thereby indirectly acquire Service1st Bank of Nevada, both in Las Vegas, Nevada.

In connection with this application, Applicant has also applied to acquire Las Vegas Sunset Properties, Las Vegas, Nevada, and thereby engage in extending credit and servicing loans, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(1).

Dated: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 23, 2012.

Margaret McCloskey Shanks,

 $Associate \, Secretary \, of \, the \, Board. \\ [FR \, Doc. \, 2012–21159 \, Filed \, 8–27–12; \, 8:45 \, am]$

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. 2012–200028) published on pages 48983 and 48984 of the issue for Wednesday, August 15, 2012.

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis heading, the entry for Frandsen Financial Corporation, Arden Hills, Minnesota, is revised to read as follows:

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacqueline G. King, Community Affairs Officer) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480–0291:

1. Frandsen Financial Corporation, Arden Hills, Minnesota; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Clinton State Bank, Clinton, Minnesota.

Comments on this application must be received by September 7, 2012.

Dated: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 22, 2012.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2012–21119 Filed 8–27–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Notice of Proposals To Engage in or To Acquire Companies Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y, (12 CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than September 21, 2012.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. American Bancorporation, Inc., Sapulpa, Oklahoma; to acquire Osage Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire Osage Federal Bank, both in Pawhuska, Oklahoma, and thereby engage in operating a federal savings bank, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(4)(ii).

Dated: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 22, 2012.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2012–21118 Filed 8–27–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

[Document Identifier OS-0955-0002]

Agency Information Collection Request. 60-Day Public Comment Request

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS. In compliance with the requirement of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the